@ OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE NEWTON CITY COUNCIL
LR 108 N. VAN BUREN St.

NEYLTEIN NEWTON, IL 62448

e December 16, 2025

e City Insurance Committee Meeting on Tuesday, December 16, 2025 at 5:30
PM.

¢ Finance and Audit Committee Meeting on Tuesday, December 16, 2025 at
5:45 PM.

1. CALL TO ORDER: Joshua J. Kuhl, Mayor
Mayor Joshua Kuhl called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM.

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE led by Alderman Mike Swick
Pledge of allegiance to the flag was led by Alderman Mike Swick

3. ROLL CALL: Maggie McDonald, City Clerk
Physically present: Gayle Glumac, Kaleb Wright, Larry Brooks, RJ
Lindemann, Eric Blake and Mike Swick
Also present: Attorney William Heap, Treasurer Melissa Brooks and City
Clerk Maggie McDonald

4. ADOPT OR AMEND AGENDA: Amend: (5. Should read minutes of December
2, 2025.)
Motion was made by Kaleb Wright, seconded by Gayle Glumac, to adopt
the amended agenda. (Amending 5. To read: APPROVAL OF REGULAR
MINUTES of December 2, 2025.)
Ayes: Glumac, Wright, Brooks, Lindemann, Blake, Swick
Nays: None

5. APPROVAL OF REGULAR MINUTES of December 2, 2025.
Motion was made by Kaleb Wright, seconded by Mike Swick, to approve the
minutes of the December 2, 2025 meeting of the Newton City Council.
Ayes: Wright, Brooks, Swick, Glumac
Nays: None
Abstain: Lindemann, Blake

6. APPROVAL OF BILLS & ACCOUNTS PAYABLE:
Alderman Wright reviewed the pre-paids in the amount of $24,245.19 and
the bills and accounts payable earlier today and makes a motion to
approve the pre-paids and authorize payment of the bills and accounts
payable in the amount of $149,126.76. RJ Lindemann seconded the motion.
Ayes: Brooks, Lindemann, Blake, Swick, Glumac, Wright
Nays: None

7. PUBLIC COMMENTS: None

8. COMMITTEE REPORTS OR COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE REPORTS:

e Personnel Committee Meeting on Tuesday, December 9, 2025 at 6:00 PM.
Personnel Committee Meeting Minutes December 9, 2025 6:00 PM —7:26 PM

Present: Joshua Kuhl, Gayle Glumac, Kaleb Wright, Larry Brooks, Melissa Brooks, Eric Blake, Mike
Swick, Maggie McDonald and Samantha Bobor
Meeting was called to order at 6:00 PM.
e The committee moved to go out of open session and into closed session to discuss personnel.
Gayle Glumac makes the motion, Kaleb Wright seconds.
¢ Gayle Glumac made the motion to go out of executive session and back into open session, Eric
Blake seconds.
Meeting adjourned at 7:26 PM
Submitted by: Mike Swick - Chairman
« City Insurance Committee Meeting on Tuesday, December 16, 2025 at 5:30 PM.
City Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes Tuesday, December 16, 2025 5:30 PM — 5:43 PM
Meeting was called to order at 5:30 PM.
e The 2026 Symetra rate increase was discussed. A 20% increase was presented by Symetra. It
was recommended by the committee to approve the increase.

e Alderman Lindemann will research other rates for the next year.
Meeting adjourned at 5:43 PM.



= OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE NEWTON CITY COUNCIL
/. 'E“_m 108 N. VAN BUREN St.
NEWTON NEWTON, IL 62448

——— ILLINOIS

g December 16, 2025
Those in attendance were: Joshua Kuhl, Larry Brooks, Eric Blake, Gayle Glumac, Mike Swick, Melissa
Brooks, Maggie McDonald, Amy Tarr and Tyler Weber
e Finance and Audit Committee Meeting on Tuesday, December 16, 2025 at 5:45
PM.
Finance and Audit Committee Meeting Minutes December 16, 2025 5:43 PM — 5:59 PM
Present: Joshua Kuhl, Gayle Glumac, Kaleb Wright, Larry Brooks, Eric Blake, Mike Swick, Maggie
McDonald, Melissa Brooks, Tyler Weber, Amy Tarr, Bill Heap, Taylor Kerner
Alderman Lindemann arrived at 5:50 PM

e IMRF rates were discussed for 2026. The committee recommended to proceed with the IMRF
recommended rate of 7.76%

« City Hall needed the East bay garage door fixed. The total cost of the repairs was $2,800. The
invoice will be split, and $1,400 will be paid out of Police and $1,400 will be paid out of General
Fund.

» Taylor Kerner had under estimated his total project cost on his TIF application. It was
recommended by the committee to amend his current TIF agreement with the new project totals,
contingent all new receipts and invoices provided, and then bring to council for final vote.

Adjourned at 5:59 PM

Submitted by: Maggie McDonald, City Clerk
9. OLD BUSINESS: NONE
10.NEW BUSINESS:

A. Consider and act on authorizing Carson Brown'’s Letter of Resignation, with
last working day December 18, 2025.
Motion was made by Mike Swick, seconded by RJ Lindemann, to
authorize Carson Brown’s Letter of Resignation, with last working day
December 18, 2025.
Ayes: Lindemann, Blake, Swick, Glumac, Wright, Brooks
Nays: None

B. Consider and act on authorizing the renewal of our IMUA Annual Membership
for 2026 in the amount of $4,315.72.
Motion was made by Gayle Glumac, seconded by Kaleb Wright, to
authorize the renewal of our IMUA Annual Membership for 2026 in the
amount of $4,315.72.
Ayes: Blake, Swick, Glumac, Wright, Brooks, Lindemann
Nays: None

C. Consider and act on authorizing the IMRF (lllinois Municipal Retirement Fund)
contribution rate of 7.76% for 2026.
Motion was made by RJ Lindemann, seconded by Gayle Glumac, to
authorize the IMRF (lllinois Municipal Retirement Fund) contribution rate
of 7.76% for 2026.
Ayes: Swick, Glumac, Wright, Brooks, Lindemann, Blake
Nays: None

D. Consider and act on authorizing Symetra Insurance rates for 2026.
Motion was made by RJ Lindemann, seconded by Mike Swick, to
authorize Symetra Insurance rates for 2026.
Ayes: Glumac, Wright, Brooks, Lindemann, Blake, Swick
Nays: None

E. Consider and act on authorizing one Electric Department employee and one
Park Department employee to attend the Pesticide Safety Education Program
on January 7 & 8, 2026 in Mt. Vernon, lllinois. Total cost of training for both
employees is $140 plus allowable expenses.
Motion was made by Kaleb Wright, seconded by Gayle Glumac, to
authorize one Electric Department employee and one Park Department
employee to attend the Pesticide Safety Education Program on January
7 & 8, 2026 in Mt. Vernon, lllinois. Total cost of training for both
employees is $140 plus allowable expenses.
Ayes: Wright, Brooks, Lindemann, Blake, Swick, Glumac
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Nays: None
11.STATEMENTS BY:
Glumac: Merry Christmas and Happy New Year! Please do not forget the true
meaning of Christmas! Thank you to all the volunteers spreading Christmas cheer and
working the hut for Lights in the Park. Thank you to the Electric Department for their
hard work keeping the lights up and running. Thank you to Mindy Hartke and Matt Tarr
for being there to unlock the hut when | can’t get it open.
Wright: Merry Christmas and Happy New Year! Cherish this time spent with family.
Brooks: Merry Christmas and Happy New Year!
Lindemann: Merry Christmas! Thank God for our Lord Jesus Christ!
Blake: Merry Christmas and Happy New Year!
Swick: Merry Christmas and Happy New Year! Enjoy your time with your families, it
sure is precious.
City Attorney: Merry Christmas and Happy New Year!
City Treasurer: Merry Christmas!
City Clerk: 1 PO for City Hall
1. City Hall PO#01 to Overhead Door of Vincennes for service, labor and
replacement of a 12’ RSX Trolly on the East garage door at City Hall for a
total amount of $2,800. ($1,400 will be paid out of Police Dept. and $1,400
will be paid out of General Fund.)
Motion was made by Mike Swick, seconded by Gayle Glumac, to
authorize the City Hall PO#01 to Overhead Door of Vincennes for
service, labor and replacement of a 12’ RSX Trolly on the East garage
door at City Hall for a total amount of $2,800. ($1,400 will be paid out of
Police Dept. and $1,400 will be paid out of General Fund.)
Ayes: Brooks, Lindemann, Blake, Swick, Glumac, Wright
Nays: None
Merry Christmas!
Mayor: Wish everyone a Merry Christmas and a wonderful New Year! | echo this
group in saying enjoy this time spent with your family and friends. Enjoy time with your
kids being home, whether that is home from college, local schools, or those having to
travel. Those of you who are traveling this holiday season, please stay safe. Thank
you to our city employees for the extra time helping with snow cleaning during the
couple of snows we have already had, and also the extra time spent fixing things with
Lights in the Park. The vicious cold whether changed a few plans this past weekend.
Big thank you to our Chamber for still keeping Christmas on the Square alive for our
community and having Christmas at St. Thomas this year. Again, | want to thank all of
you here this evening, along with our city employees, for everything you do for this
community and | wish you all a very Merry Christmas!
12.NEXT REGULAR MEETING: January 6, 2026 at 6:00 PM
SCHEDULED COMMITTEE MEETINGS:
¢ Personnel Committee Meeting on Wednesday, January 7, 2026 at 6:00
PM.
13.EXECUTIVE SESSION:
Motion was made by RJ Lindemann, seconded by Gayle Glumac, to go out
of open session and into closed session to discuss personnel pursuant to
the exceptions section of the Open Meetings Act pertaining to those areas
of discussion.
Ayes: Lindemann, Blake, Swick, Glumac, Wright, Brooks

Nays: None

Open session suspended at 6:31 PM.
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Motion was made by RJ Lindemann, seconded by Kaleb Wright, to go out
of closed session and back into open session.

Ayes: Blake, Swick, Glumac, Wright, Brooks, Lindemann

Nays: None

Open session resumed at 7:00 PM.
Mayor Kuhl announced that during closed session the council discussed personnel.

14. ADJOURNMENT:
Motion was made by RJ Lindemann, seconded by Kaleb Wright, to adjourn
the meeting.
Ayes: Swick, Glumac, Wright, Brooks, Lindemann, Blake
Nays: None

Meeting adjourned at 7:01 PM.

Submitted by:
Maggie McDonald, City Clerk

paggectidmail.



ACCOUNTS PAYABLES December 17, 2025

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Preferred Tire Recycling (city wide cleanup)

Total Community Development

STREET
Arab Termite & Pest Control
Brooks Auto Glass, Inc. (Backhoe Insurance Reimbursement)
John Fabick Tractor Company (Backhoe Insurance Reimbursement)
Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware
Kirchner Building Centers
Murphy Masonry, Inc. (Flo's Project)
Newton Foods
Newton Part Supply, Inc.
Sloan Implement Company, Inc.
Wabash Valley Service Company
Weber, Heap, Ayres & Greene, P.C.
Total Street

POLICE
Accurancy Firearms, LLC.
Arab Termite & Pest Control
Barlow Lock & Secuity, Inc.
Card Service Center
Clint Crossen Inspection Services
Campion Barrow & Assoc.
County of Jasper
Cintas Corporation
Cintas
D.M. Manufacturing Il, Inc. (Basement Garage Railing)
Jasper County Sheriff's Office
Kemper CPA Group
Kirchner Building Centers (271.27 Retaining Wall & Garage Approach)
Lexipol, LLC.
Judy McClure's Signs & Graphics
Murphy Masonry, Inc. (Retaining Wall City Hall)
Newton Part Supply
Ray O'Herron
Tri-Fitness (Golf Outing)
Wabash Valley Service Company
Weber, Heap, Ayres & Greene, P.C.
Total Police

PARK
Card Service Center (285.99 Lights in Park)
Dollar General Corporation
Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware (11.58 Lights in Park)
Kirchner Building Centers (205.73 Lights in Park)
Midwest Tractor Sales
Newton Part Supply, Inc.
Playpower LT Farmington
University of lllinois
Wabash Valley Service Company
Total Park

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Arab Termite & Pest Control

CCI Redi Mix (Sidewalk North of City Hall)
Card Service Center

Caselle, LLC.

Giffin Winning Cohen & Bodewes, P.C.
Kemper CPA Group

Kirchner Building Centers (232.20 Porch Cap & Steps City Hall back door)
Lorenz Supply Company

Newton Foods

Office 360

Weber, Heap, Ayres & Greeng, P.C.

Total General Administration

$280.50

$280.50

$50.00
$595.95
$911.28
$11.00
$104.92
$1,793.00
$13.21
$245.44
$123.93
$651.10
$160.00

$4,659.83

$2,035.61
$30.00
$140.00
$234.04
$1,100.00
$930.00
$7,616.38
$202.85
$82.96
$927.04
$290.00
$33.00
$271.27
$7,207.98
$360.00
$435.00
$19.20
$293.30
$1,967.00
$598.86
$900.00

$25,674.49

$450.92
$15.75
$14.42
$260.99
$24.90
$55.57
$807.92
$50.00
$364.86

$2,045.33

$30.00
$532.00
$327.14
$539.09
$225.00
$1,432.19
$262.17
$120.07
$23.33
$89.98
$660.00

$4,240.97



POOL
Arab Termite & Pest Control

EMA
County of Jasper

MFT

CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT
County of Jasper

IF

ELECTRIC

Anixter, Inc.

Arab Termite & Pest Control
Brownstown Electric Supply

Card Service Center

Caselle, LLC.

Echo Electric

GH Customs and Repairs GHC, LLC.
Jason Allen Tree Service, LLC.
Kemper CPA Group

Kirchner Building Centers

Merz Heating & Air Conditioning, Inc.
Newton Part Supply, Inc.

Online Information Services

Sloan Implement Company, Inc.
uus

Vision Metering, LLC.

Wabash Valley Service Company

WATER

Badger Meter

Card Service Center

Caselle, LLC.

Hawkins, Inc.

Jasper Clothiers

Kirchner Building Centers
Newton Part Supply, Inc.

Online Information Services
R.E. Pedrotti Company, Inc.
Schulte Supply, Inc.

United Systems & Software, Inc.
Wabash Valley Service Company

WWT

Arab Termite & Pest Control
Card Service Center
Caselle, LLC.

Cintas

Deere Credit, Inc.

Jasper Clothiers

Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware
Kirchner Building Centers
Midwest Tractor Sales
Newton Part Supply, Inc.
Online Information Services
Schulte Supply, Inc.

Total Pool

TOTAL GENERAL FUNDS

Total EMA

Total MFT

Total Capital Development

Total TIF

TOTAL SPECIALS

TOTAL ELECTRIC

TOTAL WATER

$30.00

$30.00

$36,931.12

$48.29

$48.29

$0.00

$593.21

$593.21

$0.00

$641.50

$939.00
$50.00
$4,921.00
$397.50
$539.10
$1,230.70
$3,000.30

$22,950.00

$1,375.08
$43.56
$2,423.31
$75.98
$16.91
$15.97
$1,324.00
$1,000.00
$645.06

$40,947.47

360.00
44.49
$539.10
$287.42
$263.00
$28.98
$6.49
$16.91
$43,408.50
$154.95
$5,545.92
$666.73

$51,322.49

$35.00
$35.77
$539.10
$52.02
$14,283.12
$110.00
$28.49
$57.97
$14.03
$261.94
$16.90
$101.99



Teklab, Inc.
Vandevanter Engineering
Wabash Valley Service Company

TOTAL WWT

TOTAL PAYABLES =

$1,586.70
$1,514.50
$646.65

$19,284.18

$149,126.76



Prepaids December 17, 2025

General Fund

Verizon Wireless

Ameren lllinois

Greg Coker

Sean Brody

William Heap

Caterpillar Financial Services Corporation
MCC Network Services LLC
AT & T Mobility

City of Newton

Justin Holmes

Amy Tarr

Tractor Supply Credit Plan

INS A
Standard Insurance Company-Vision
Standard Insurance Company-Life

Payroll
Standard Insurance Company-Vision

NCPERS

State Disbursement Unit

Local 1197 Secretary Treasurer
Policemans Benevolent Labor Committee
Standard Insurance Company-Life

AFLAC

Specials
Luminare Health Benefits

City of Newton

TiE

$108.03
$542.72
$11.92
$31.95
$150.00
$2,401.16
$1,117.85
$256.97
$1,234.27
$22.92
$28.63
$83.96
$5,990.38

$161.00

$182.00

$343.00

$63.96
$144.00
$86.76
$506.00
$210.00
$218.30
$1,095.77

$2,324.79

$2,681.20
$0.95

$2,682.15

$0.00

$0.00

Electric

Verizon Wireless

Consolidated Community Medical Center
Newton Post Office

Ameren lllinois

MCC Network Services LLC

Norris Electric Cooperative

City of Newton

Caterpillar Financial Services Corporation

Water

Verizon Wireless

Newton Post Office

Ameren lllinois

City of Newton

MCC Network Services Corporation

WWT

Verizon Wireless

Newton Post Office
Ameren lllinois

City of Newton

MCC Network Services LLC

Total Prepaids =

$144.10
$0.36
$211.07
$86.58
$116.43
$135.25
$688.32
$2,401.15

$3,783.26

$36.01
$211.07
$200.43
$2,345.62
$116.43

$2,909.56

$85.39
$211.06
$159.30
$5,640.59
$116.43

$6,212.77

$24,245.91



