



OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE NEWTON CITY COUNCIL

108 N. VAN BUREN St.

NEWTON, IL 62448

December 16, 2025

- City Insurance Committee Meeting on Tuesday, December 16, 2025 at 5:30 PM.
- Finance and Audit Committee Meeting on Tuesday, December 16, 2025 at 5:45 PM.

1. CALL TO ORDER: Joshua J. Kuhl, Mayor

Mayor Joshua Kuhl called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM.

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE led by Alderman Mike Swick

Pledge of allegiance to the flag was led by Alderman Mike Swick

3. ROLL CALL: Maggie McDonald, City Clerk

Physically present: Gayle Glumac, Kaleb Wright, Larry Brooks, RJ Lindemann, Eric Blake and Mike Swick

Also present: Attorney William Heap, Treasurer Melissa Brooks and City Clerk Maggie McDonald

4. ADOPT OR AMEND AGENDA: **Amend:** (5. Should read minutes of December 2, 2025.)

Motion was made by Kaleb Wright, seconded by Gayle Glumac, to adopt the amended agenda. (Amending 5. To read: APPROVAL OF REGULAR MINUTES of December 2, 2025.)

Ayes: Glumac, Wright, Brooks, Lindemann, Blake, Swick

Nays: None

5. APPROVAL OF REGULAR MINUTES of December 2, 2025.

Motion was made by Kaleb Wright, seconded by Mike Swick, to approve the minutes of the December 2, 2025 meeting of the Newton City Council.

Ayes: Wright, Brooks, Swick, Glumac

Nays: None

Abstain: Lindemann, Blake

6. APPROVAL OF BILLS & ACCOUNTS PAYABLE:

Alderman Wright reviewed the pre-paids in the amount of \$24,245.19 and the bills and accounts payable earlier today and makes a motion to approve the pre-paids and authorize payment of the bills and accounts payable in the amount of \$149,126.76. RJ Lindemann seconded the motion.

Ayes: Brooks, Lindemann, Blake, Swick, Glumac, Wright

Nays: None

7. PUBLIC COMMENTS: **None**

8. COMMITTEE REPORTS OR COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE REPORTS:

- Personnel Committee Meeting on Tuesday, December 9, 2025 at 6:00 PM.

Personnel Committee Meeting Minutes December 9, 2025 6:00 PM – 7:26 PM

Present: Joshua Kuhl, Gayle Glumac, Kaleb Wright, Larry Brooks, Melissa Brooks, Eric Blake, Mike Swick, Maggie McDonald and Samantha Bobor

Meeting was called to order at 6:00 PM.

- The committee moved to go out of open session and into closed session to discuss personnel. Gayle Glumac makes the motion, Kaleb Wright seconds.
- Gayle Glumac made the motion to go out of executive session and back into open session, Eric Blake seconds.

Meeting adjourned at 7:26 PM

Submitted by: **Mike Swick - Chairman**

- City Insurance Committee Meeting on Tuesday, December 16, 2025 at 5:30 PM.

City Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes Tuesday, December 16, 2025 5:30 PM – 5:43 PM

Meeting was called to order at 5:30 PM.

- The 2026 Symetra rate increase was discussed. A 20% increase was presented by Symetra. It was recommended by the committee to approve the increase.

- Alderman Lindemann will research other rates for the next year.

Meeting adjourned at 5:43 PM.



OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE NEWTON CITY COUNCIL

108 N. VAN BUREN St.

NEWTON, IL 62448

December 16, 2025

Those in attendance were: Joshua Kuhl, Larry Brooks, Eric Blake, Gayle Glumac, Mike Swick, Melissa Brooks, Maggie McDonald, Amy Tarr and Tyler Weber

- Finance and Audit Committee Meeting on Tuesday, December 16, 2025 at 5:45 PM.

Finance and Audit Committee Meeting Minutes December 16, 2025 5:43 PM – 5:59 PM

Present: Joshua Kuhl, Gayle Glumac, Kaleb Wright, Larry Brooks, Eric Blake, Mike Swick, Maggie

McDonald, Melissa Brooks, Tyler Weber, Amy Tarr, Bill Heap, Taylor Kerner

Alderman Lindemann arrived at 5:50 PM

- IMRF rates were discussed for 2026. The committee recommended to proceed with the IMRF recommended rate of 7.76%
- City Hall needed the East bay garage door fixed. The total cost of the repairs was \$2,800. The invoice will be split, and \$1,400 will be paid out of Police and \$1,400 will be paid out of General Fund.
- Taylor Kerner had under estimated his total project cost on his TIF application. It was recommended by the committee to amend his current TIF agreement with the new project totals, contingent all new receipts and invoices provided, and then bring to council for final vote.

Adjourned at 5:59 PM

Submitted by: Maggie McDonald, City Clerk

9. OLD BUSINESS: NONE

10. NEW BUSINESS:

A. Consider and act on authorizing Carson Brown's Letter of Resignation, with last working day December 18, 2025.

Motion was made by Mike Swick, seconded by RJ Lindemann, to authorize Carson Brown's Letter of Resignation, with last working day December 18, 2025.

Ayes: Lindemann, Blake, Swick, Glumac, Wright, Brooks

Nays: None

B. Consider and act on authorizing the renewal of our IMUA Annual Membership for 2026 in the amount of \$4,315.72.

Motion was made by Gayle Glumac, seconded by Kaleb Wright, to authorize the renewal of our IMUA Annual Membership for 2026 in the amount of \$4,315.72.

Ayes: Blake, Swick, Glumac, Wright, Brooks, Lindemann

Nays: None

C. Consider and act on authorizing the IMRF (Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund) contribution rate of 7.76% for 2026.

Motion was made by RJ Lindemann, seconded by Gayle Glumac, to authorize the IMRF (Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund) contribution rate of 7.76% for 2026.

Ayes: Swick, Glumac, Wright, Brooks, Lindemann, Blake

Nays: None

D. Consider and act on authorizing Symetra Insurance rates for 2026.

Motion was made by RJ Lindemann, seconded by Mike Swick, to authorize Symetra Insurance rates for 2026.

Ayes: Glumac, Wright, Brooks, Lindemann, Blake, Swick

Nays: None

E. Consider and act on authorizing one Electric Department employee and one Park Department employee to attend the Pesticide Safety Education Program on January 7 & 8, 2026 in Mt. Vernon, Illinois. Total cost of training for both employees is \$140 plus allowable expenses.

Motion was made by Kaleb Wright, seconded by Gayle Glumac, to authorize one Electric Department employee and one Park Department employee to attend the Pesticide Safety Education Program on January 7 & 8, 2026 in Mt. Vernon, Illinois. Total cost of training for both employees is \$140 plus allowable expenses.

Ayes: Wright, Brooks, Lindemann, Blake, Swick, Glumac



OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE NEWTON CITY COUNCIL

108 N. VAN BUREN St.

NEWTON, IL 62448

December 16, 2025

Nays: None

11. STATEMENTS BY:

Glumac: Merry Christmas and Happy New Year! Please do not forget the true meaning of Christmas! Thank you to all the volunteers spreading Christmas cheer and working the hut for Lights in the Park. Thank you to the Electric Department for their hard work keeping the lights up and running. Thank you to Mindy Hartke and Matt Tarr for being there to unlock the hut when I can't get it open.

Wright: Merry Christmas and Happy New Year! Cherish this time spent with family.

Brooks: Merry Christmas and Happy New Year!

Lindemann: Merry Christmas! Thank God for our Lord Jesus Christ!

Blake: Merry Christmas and Happy New Year!

Swick: Merry Christmas and Happy New Year! Enjoy your time with your families, it sure is precious.

City Attorney: Merry Christmas and Happy New Year!

City Treasurer: Merry Christmas!

City Clerk: 1 PO for City Hall

1. City Hall PO#01 to Overhead Door of Vincennes for service, labor and replacement of a 12' RSX Trolley on the East garage door at City Hall for a total amount of \$2,800. (\$1,400 will be paid out of Police Dept. and \$1,400 will be paid out of General Fund.)

Motion was made by Mike Swick, seconded by Gayle Glumac, to authorize the City Hall PO#01 to Overhead Door of Vincennes for service, labor and replacement of a 12' RSX Trolley on the East garage door at City Hall for a total amount of \$2,800. (\$1,400 will be paid out of Police Dept. and \$1,400 will be paid out of General Fund.)

Ayes: Brooks, Lindemann, Blake, Swick, Glumac, Wright

Nays: None

Merry Christmas!

Mayor: Wish everyone a Merry Christmas and a wonderful New Year! I echo this group in saying enjoy this time spent with your family and friends. Enjoy time with your kids being home, whether that is home from college, local schools, or those having to travel. Those of you who are traveling this holiday season, please stay safe. Thank you to our city employees for the extra time helping with snow cleaning during the couple of snows we have already had, and also the extra time spent fixing things with Lights in the Park. The vicious cold weather changed a few plans this past weekend. Big thank you to our Chamber for still keeping Christmas on the Square alive for our community and having Christmas at St. Thomas this year. Again, I want to thank all of you here this evening, along with our city employees, for everything you do for this community and I wish you all a very Merry Christmas!

12. NEXT REGULAR MEETING: January 6, 2026 at 6:00 PM

SCHEDULED COMMITTEE MEETINGS:

- Personnel Committee Meeting on Wednesday, January 7, 2026 at 6:00 PM.

13. EXECUTIVE SESSION:

Motion was made by RJ Lindemann, seconded by Gayle Glumac, to go out of open session and into closed session to discuss personnel pursuant to the exceptions section of the Open Meetings Act pertaining to those areas of discussion.

Ayes: Lindemann, Blake, Swick, Glumac, Wright, Brooks

Nays: None

Open session suspended at 6:31 PM.



OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE NEWTON CITY COUNCIL

108 N. VAN BUREN St.

NEWTON, IL 62448

December 16, 2025

Motion was made by RJ Lindemann, seconded by Kaleb Wright, to go out of closed session and back into open session.

Ayes: Blake, Swick, Glumac, Wright, Brooks, Lindemann

Nays: None

Open session resumed at 7:00 PM.

Mayor Kuhl announced that during closed session the council discussed personnel.

14. ADJOURNMENT:

Motion was made by RJ Lindemann, seconded by Kaleb Wright, to adjourn the meeting.

Ayes: Swick, Glumac, Wright, Brooks, Lindemann, Blake

Nays: None

Meeting adjourned at 7:01 PM.

Submitted by:

Maggie McDonald, City Clerk

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Maggie McDonald".

ACCOUNTS PAYABLES December 17, 2025

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Preferred Tire Recycling (city wide cleanup)	\$280.50
Total Community Development	\$280.50

STREET

Arab Termite & Pest Control	\$50.00
Brooks Auto Glass, Inc. (Backhoe Insurance Reimbursement)	\$595.95
John Fabick Tractor Company (Backhoe Insurance Reimbursement)	\$911.28
Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware	\$11.00
Kirchner Building Centers	\$104.92
Murphy Masonry, Inc. (Flo's Project)	\$1,793.00
Newton Foods	\$13.21
Newton Part Supply, Inc.	\$245.44
Sloan Implement Company, Inc.	\$123.93
Wabash Valley Service Company	\$651.10
Weber, Heap, Ayres & Greene, P.C.	\$160.00
Total Street	\$4,659.83

POLICE

Accuracy Firearms, LLC.	\$2,035.61
Arab Termite & Pest Control	\$30.00
Barlow Lock & Security, Inc.	\$140.00
Card Service Center	\$234.04
Clint Crossen Inspection Services	\$1,100.00
Campion Barrow & Assoc.	\$930.00
County of Jasper	\$7,616.38
Cintas Corporation	\$202.85
Cintas	\$82.96
D.M. Manufacturing II, Inc. (Basement Garage Railing)	\$927.04
Jasper County Sheriff's Office	\$290.00
Kemper CPA Group	\$33.00
Kirchner Building Centers (271.27 Retaining Wall & Garage Approach)	\$271.27
Lexipol, LLC.	\$7,207.98
Judy McClure's Signs & Graphics	\$360.00
Murphy Masonry, Inc. (Retaining Wall City Hall)	\$435.00
Newton Part Supply	\$19.20
Ray O'Herron	\$293.30
Tri-Fitness (Golf Outing)	\$1,967.00
Wabash Valley Service Company	\$598.86
Weber, Heap, Ayres & Greene, P.C.	\$900.00
Total Police	\$25,674.49

PARK

Card Service Center (285.99 Lights in Park)	\$450.92
Dollar General Corporation	\$15.75
Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware (11.58 Lights in Park)	\$14.42
Kirchner Building Centers (205.73 Lights in Park)	\$260.99
Midwest Tractor Sales	\$24.90
Newton Part Supply, Inc.	\$55.57
Playpower LT Farmington	\$807.92
University of Illinois	\$50.00
Wabash Valley Service Company	\$364.86
Total Park	\$2,045.33

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Arab Termite & Pest Control	\$30.00
CCI Redi Mix (Sidewalk North of City Hall)	\$532.00
Card Service Center	\$327.14
Caselle, LLC.	\$539.09
Giffin Winning Cohen & Bodewes, P.C.	\$225.00
Kemper CPA Group	\$1,432.19
Kirchner Building Centers (232.20 Porch Cap & Steps City Hall back door)	\$262.17
Lorenz Supply Company	\$120.07
Newton Foods	\$23.33
Office 360	\$89.98
Weber, Heap, Ayres & Greene, P.C.	\$660.00
Total General Administration	\$4,240.97

POOL

Arab Termite & Pest Control	\$30.00
Total Pool	\$30.00
TOTAL GENERAL FUNDS	\$36,931.12

EMA

County of Jasper	\$48.29
Total EMA	\$48.29

MFT

Total MFT	\$0.00
-----------	--------

CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT

County of Jasper	\$593.21
Total Capital Development	\$593.21

TIF

Total TIF	\$0.00
-----------	--------

TOTAL SPECIALS	\$641.50
-----------------------	-----------------

ELECTRIC

Anixter, Inc.	\$939.00
Arab Termite & Pest Control	\$50.00
Brownstown Electric Supply	\$4,921.00
Card Service Center	\$397.50
Caselle, LLC.	\$539.10
Echo Electric	\$1,230.70
GH Customs and Repairs GHC, LLC.	\$3,000.30
Jason Allen Tree Service, LLC.	\$22,950.00
Kemper CPA Group	\$1,375.08
Kirchner Building Centers	\$43.56
Merz Heating & Air Conditioning, Inc.	\$2,423.31
Newton Part Supply, Inc.	\$75.98
Online Information Services	\$16.91
Sloan Implement Company, Inc.	\$15.97
UUS	\$1,324.00
Vision Metering, LLC.	\$1,000.00
Wabash Valley Service Company	\$645.06
TOTAL ELECTRIC	\$40,947.47

WATER

Badger Meter	360.00
Card Service Center	44.49
Caselle, LLC.	\$539.10
Hawkins, Inc.	\$287.42
Jasper Clothiers	\$263.00
Kirchner Building Centers	\$28.98
Newton Part Supply, Inc.	\$6.49
Online Information Services	\$16.91
R.E. Pedrotti Company, Inc.	\$43,408.50
Schulte Supply, Inc.	\$154.95
United Systems & Software, Inc.	\$5,545.92
Wabash Valley Service Company	\$666.73
TOTAL WATER	\$51,322.49

WWT

Arab Termite & Pest Control	\$35.00
Card Service Center	\$35.77
Caselle, LLC.	\$539.10
Cintas	\$52.02
Deere Credit, Inc.	\$14,283.12
Jasper Clothiers	\$110.00
Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware	\$28.49
Kirchner Building Centers	\$57.97
Midwest Tractor Sales	\$14.03
Newton Part Supply, Inc.	\$261.94
Online Information Services	\$16.90
Schulte Supply, Inc.	\$101.99

Teklab, Inc.	\$1,586.70
Vandevanter Engineering	\$1,514.50
Wabash Valley Service Company	\$646.65
TOTAL WWT	<hr/> \$19,284.18

TOTAL PAYABLES = \$149,126.76

Prepays December 17, 2025

General Fund

Verizon Wireless	\$108.03
Ameren Illinois	\$542.72
Greg Coker	\$11.92
Sean Brody	\$31.95
William Heap	\$150.00
Caterpillar Financial Services Corporation	\$2,401.16
MCC Network Services LLC	\$1,117.85
AT & T Mobility	\$256.97
City of Newton	\$1,234.27
Justin Holmes	\$22.92
Amy Tarr	\$28.63
Tractor Supply Credit Plan	<u>\$83.96</u>

INS A

Standard Insurance Company-Vision	\$161.00
Standard Insurance Company-Life	<u>\$182.00</u>

Payroll

Standard Insurance Company-Vision	\$63.96
NCPERS	\$144.00
State Disbursement Unit	\$86.76
Local 1197 Secretary Treasurer	\$506.00
Policemans Benevolent Labor Committee	\$210.00
Standard Insurance Company-Life	\$218.30
AFLAC	<u>\$1,095.77</u>

Specials

Luminare Health Benefits	\$2,681.20
City of Newton	<u>\$0.95</u>

MFT

Electric

Verizon Wireless	\$144.10
Consolidated Community Medical Center	\$0.36
Newton Post Office	\$211.07
Ameren Illinois	\$86.58
MCC Network Services LLC	\$116.43
Norris Electric Cooperative	\$135.25
City of Newton	\$688.32
Caterpillar Financial Services Corporation	<u>\$2,401.15</u>

Water

Verizon Wireless	\$36.01
Newton Post Office	\$211.07
Ameren Illinois	\$200.43
City of Newton	\$2,345.62
MCC Network Services Corporation	<u>\$116.43</u>

WWT

Verizon Wireless	\$85.39
Newton Post Office	\$211.06
Ameren Illinois	\$159.30
City of Newton	\$5,640.59
MCC Network Services LLC	<u>\$116.43</u>

Total Prepays = \$24,245.91

\$2,324.79

TIF

\$0.00

\$0.00